debt service and is paid by UNIBANK S.A. a fee of 0.25% of the amount issued. 

(19) PAID-IN CAPITAL 

As voted in an Extraordinary General Assembly on March 31, 2023 and effective as of 

September 30, 2023, the authorized share capital of the Bank was increased to fourteen 

billion gourdes (G 14,000,000,000), representing 560,000 shares with a par value of                       

G 25,000 each.  The nominal value of each share was increased by G 12,500 by integration 

of the legal reserve and transfer from retained earnings, as authorized by the Bank of the